

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K. HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25144/2012

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S MAA PET P.LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,exemption from  
filing O.T. and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 25145 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25148 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25149 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25150 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25151 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33066 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33802 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33803 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33804 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33805 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33806 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33807 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33808 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33809 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33811 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33813 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33814 of 2013

(With office report)

Item No.36

-2-

SLP(C) NO. 33815 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33816 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33817 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33818 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33819 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33821 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33822 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33823 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33824 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33827 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33832 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33836 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33837 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33840 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33841 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33842 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33843 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33844 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33845 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33846 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33847 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33848 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 33849 of 2013  
(With office report)

Item No.36

-3-

Date: 17/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhinav Kr. Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.  
Mr. A.G. Garg, Adv.  
Mr. M.N. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Shweta Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos.25144,25149 and 25151/2013

None appears.

Although by order dated 28.10.2013, final chance to file the counter affidavit was granted to the sole respondent yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore, no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position.

SLP(C) Nos.25145,25148 and 25150/2013

The learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

The office report indicates that show cause notice could not be issued to the sole respondent through the concerned District Court in

addition to postal service in these matters in view of the default of the learned counsel

Item No.36

-4-

for the petitioner in not filing the process fee alongwith the spare copies of the Special Leave Petition. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks two weeks' time to do the needful. Time, as prayed for, is given to him, as last chance.

SLP(C) No.33066/2012

The learned counsel for the petitioner is present.  
None for the respondent.

Service is complete as against the sole respondent but he has neither appeared before this court today nor has he filed the counter affidavit so far.

Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, if and when the connected matters get ready.

SLP(C) Nos.33805,33808,33809,33811,33813,33816 and 33836/2013

The learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent in SLP(C) No.33836/2013 are present.

The learned counsel for the said respondent seeks four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Time, as prayed for, is given to her.

SLP(C) Nos.33803,33806,33807,33821,33827,33837,33845 and 33849/2013

Service is complete as against the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Item No.36

-5-

SLP(C) No.33832/2013

The learned counsel for the petitioner is present.  
None for the respondents.

Await the return of the service of the notice already issued to the respondent No.1.

The respondent No.2 may file the counter affidavit before the next date, in case he chooses to do so.

SLP(C) Nos.33802,33804,33814,33815,33817,33818,33819,33822, 33823,33824,33840,33842,33843,33844,33847 and 33848/2013

Await the return of the service of the notice already issued to the sole respondent.

SLP(C) No.33846/2013

The learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

The learned Advocate, Mr. Raghuram Srinivasan has appeared on behalf of the sole respondent and he has stated that he has already filed the vakalatnama. Office shall verify the position and report accordingly. The learned counsel seeks four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Time, as prayed for, is given to him.

List again on 11.2.2014.

	(M.K. HANJURA)	
	REGISTRAR	

rd