

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25144/2012

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S MAA PET P.LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 25145 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25148 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25149 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25150 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25151 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33802 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33803 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33804 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33805 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33806 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33807 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33808 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33809 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33811 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33813 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33814 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33815 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33816 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33817 of 2013

(With office report)

-2-

Item No.24

SLP(C) NO. 33818 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33819 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33821 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33822 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33823 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33824 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33827 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33832 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33836 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33837 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33840 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33841 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33842 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33843 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33844 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33845 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33846 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33847 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33848 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 33849 of 2013
(With office report)

Date: 11/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Abhinav Kumar Malik, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Adv.
Ms Neha Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

-3-

Item No.24

Ms Sunaina Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr A.G.Garg, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Garg, Adv.
Mr Shwetank Sailakwal, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.25144, 25149, 25151 of 2012, 33805/2013

This batch of SLPs fall under complete category.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) NO.25145, 25148, 25150 of 2012

In this batch of SLPs, the ld. Counsel for the petitioner despite final chance granted on the last date has not taken any steps for effecting service on the sole respondent.

Office report on default be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

SLP(C) NO.33808, 33809, 33811,33813,33816,33824, 33836 of 2013

In this batch of SLPs barring SLP(C) No. 33824/2013, duly represented sole respondent is granted four weeks time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

In SLP(C) No. 33824/2013, sole respondent is granted four weeks time as first chance for filing counter affidavit.

The ld. counsel for the petitioner to serve complete set of pleadings on the ld. counsel for the duly represented respondent within three weeks of which necessary proof be filed on record and thereafter counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

-4-

Item No.24

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take the necessary steps for amendment of the cause title in SLP(C) Nos. 33808, 33811, 33813 of 2013 by next date failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

SLP(C) NO.33806, 33807, 33821, 33823, 33824, 33827, 33837, 33842,33844,33847 and 33849 of 2013

Sole respondent is reported to be duly served through post but none appeared on his behalf, therefore, proceeded ex parte.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) NO.33832/2013

Notice be re issued to respondent no.1 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

Respondent No.2 is reported to be duly served through post but none appeared on his behalf, therefore, proceeded ex parte.

SLP(C) NO.33845/2013

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take necessary steps for amendment of the cause title within four weeks (granted as final chance).

Counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent has already come on record.

SLP(C) NO.33803/2013

Counter affidavit seems to have been filed on behalf of the sole respondent by the ld. Counsel, Ms Namita Choudhary but the copy has not been served on the other side. Needful be done within two weeks and necessary proof be filed on record.

-5-

Item No.24

SLP(C) NO.33846/2013

On behalf of the sole respondent, counter affidavit seems to have been filed by the ld. Counsel, Mr R Chandrachud without proper vakalatnama as well as copy has not been served on the other side. Omission be rectified by next date.

SLP(C) NO.33802, 33804, 33814, 33815, 33817, 33818, 33819, 33822,33840,33843 and 33848 of 2013

In this batch of SLPs, barring SLP(C) No. 33840/2013, notice be re issued to the sole respondent through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

In SLP(C) no. 33840/2013, on behalf of the sole respondent, the ld. counsel, Ms Sunaina has made a submission at Bar that vakalatnama has been already filed on record on 10.2.2014. Registry to verify. Complete set of pleadings be served on the ld. counsel in three weeks time of which necessary proof be filed on record and thereafter counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

List again on 24.4.2014.

| | | (M.A.SAYEED) |
| | | REGISTRAR |